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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
January 23, 2023 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  

3. Approval of Agenda.  
 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on December 19, 2022.  
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 
  

 
5. Petition No. A-815-23, Howell & Cheryl Turner, Owner, request the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 
29 feet to allow construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e. swimming pool). 
The subject property is located in Land Lot 89 of the 7th District and fronts on Sims 
Road.  

 
6. Petition No. A-816-23, Apremier Properties Group, Inc, Owner, and Darrell Baker/ 

Principle/ Randolph Williams, LLC, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 
110-170. Nonconformances, (l) Nonconforming structures. Request enlargement of a 
nonconforming structure: To allow an unpermitted addition to primary structure to 
remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 26 of the 7th District and fronts on 
Highway 54W and Tyrone Road.  

 
7. Petition No. A-817-23A, Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC, Owners, and DG 

Development Partners, LLC, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-144. 
C-H. (d) (3) (a) (1) Major thoroughfare: Arterial to reduce the front yard setback from 
75 feet to 50 feet to allow for construction of a convenience store, car wash, interior 
access self-storage & quick serve restaurant with drive through. The subject property 
is located in Land Lot 25 and 26 of the 7th District and fronts on Highway 54 W and 
Tyrone Road.  

 



8. Petition No. A-817-23B, Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC, Owners, and DG 
Development Partners, LLC, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-144. 
C-H. (d) (3) (a) (1) Major thoroughfare: Arterial to reduce the front yard setback from 
75 feet to 50 feet to allow for construction of a convenience store, car wash, interior 
access self-storage & quick serve restaurant with drive through. The subject property 
is located in Land Lot 25 and 26 of the 7th District and fronts on Highway 54 W and 
Tyrone Road.  

 
9. Petition No. A-817-23C, Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC, Owners, and DG 

Development Partners, LLC, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-144. 
C-H. (d) (3) (a) (1) Major thoroughfare: Arterial to reduce the front yard setback from 
75 feet to 50 feet to allow for construction of a convenience store, car wash, interior 
access self-storage & quick serve restaurant with drive through. The subject property 
is located in Land Lot 25 and 26 of the 7th District and fronts on Highway 54 W and 
Tyrone Road.  

 
10. Petition No. A-817-23D, Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC, Owners, and DG 

Development Partners, LLC, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-144. 
C-H. (d) (3) (a) (1) Major thoroughfare: Arterial to reduce the front yard setback from 
75 feet to 50 feet to allow for construction of a convenience store, car wash, interior 
access self-storage & quick serve restaurant with drive through. The subject property 
is located in Land Lot 25 and 26 of the 7th District and fronts on Highway 54 W and 
Tyrone Road.  

 
11. Petition No. A-818-23, Baby Bird and Company Automotives, LLC, Owner, and 

Mark Schaeffer, Esq, Glasser and Schaeffer, PC, Agent, request the following: 
Variance to Sec. 110-146. M-1, (d) (5) to reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 15 
feet to allow existing primary structure to remain. The subject property is located in 
Land Lot 217 of the 5th District and fronts on Carnes Drive and Walter Way.  

 
12. Petition No. A-819-23, Johnnie K. Holland, Owner, and Randy Boyd Agent, request 

the following: Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their 
uses (f) Guesthouses. To increase the maximum allowed square footage from 700 to 
768 square feet, to allow existing structure to remain. The subject property is located 
in Land Lot 254 of the 5th District and fronts on Kenwood Road and South Kite Lake 
Road.  
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PETITION NO:  A-815-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to side building setback in the A-R (Agriculture- Residential) District to allow the 
construction of an accessory structure (swimming pool). 
      
Location:  231 Sims Road, Tyrone, GA 30290 
 
Parcel(s): 0720 039 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 89  
 
Owner(s):  Cheryl Turner and Howell Turner 
 
Agent:  n/a 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances for an existing principal structure: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6). Side yard setback – to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 29 feet 
to allow the construction of an accessory structure (swimming pool). 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents unique situation. The parcel is bisected by a significant area of 
wetlands and floodplain, with typical soils that are unsuitable for construction.  
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the side setback from 50 feet to 29 feet. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property is part of a subdivision of property recorded October 3, 2006. The house was built in 2006, under 
the current owner/applicant.  
 
Staff confirmed that the original building permit proposed the location of the house in an appropriate position.  
However, the house was built before foundation surveys were required. The encroachment into the setbacks was 
identified as part of a building permit application for a new accessory structure. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. This property is currently outside our 

service area. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. However, the 

owner must submit an application for an existing onsite evaluation prior to installation of the pool. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

We are seeking variances to build a pool 29 ft from side property line so that pool is behind the house but at 
highest elevation due to flood plan and buffer restrictions on property/topography. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
Yes – Topography of property limits location of pool, thus variance needed to go closer to side 
property line. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

Location of pool is restricted by wetlands, restrictions/buffers, topography. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
Same as above – location of pool is restricted due to buffers and wetlands. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

Will not harm any part of public or harm any other property. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

No others will be affected. 
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SITE PLAN SHOWING REQUESTED SETBACK FOR POOL 

 



 
231 Tyrone Road 

 
231 Tyrone Road 
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PETITION NO:  A-817-23 A 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet. 
   
PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve 
Restaurant with Drive-Thru 
 
EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes 
 
LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-001 
 
DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S):  7th District, Land Lot 26 
 
OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC 
 
AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney  
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting a variance to the following section(s): 

1. Sec. 110-144(d)(3) a.1. – to reduce the front yard setback on a major thoroughfare from 75 feet to 50 feet in 
the C-H (Highway Commercial) zoning district. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is Staff’s opinion that reducing the front yard building setback is inconsistent with the County’s goals and vision as 
outlined in the Comprehensive Plan and that the property does not present a peculiar hardship. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the request to reduce the front yard setback. 
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HISTORY 

The subject property is made up of 4 parcels totaling 9.887 acres: 
• A-817-23 A is Parcel #0704-001, which is a 5.615-acre tract 
• A-817-23 B is Parcel #0704-007, which is a 0.331-acre tract 
• A-817-23 C is Parcel #0704-028, which is a 1.948-acre tract 
• A-817-23 D is Parcel #0704-018, which is a 1.993-acre tract.   

 
The tracts front on S.R. 54 and Tyrone Road  in Land Lots 25 & 26 of the 7th District. S.R. 54 is classified as a Major 
Arterial roads on the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan and Tyrone Road is classified as a Minor Arterial.  Two of the 
parcels are undeveloped; two parcels have vacant single-family homes on them.  
 
The area is designated for Commercial uses in the Land Use Plan, Fayette County Comprehensive Plan. All parcels 
were zoned C-C, Community Commercial (Case #1110-03).  All 4 parcels were rezoned to C-H, Highway Commercial, 
with Conditions (Case #1324-22 A-B-C-D), by the Board of Commissioners on December 8, 2022. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING 
 

1. Tyrone Road is a Minor Arterial per the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan.  The owner/developer shall 
dedicate right-of-way, as needed, to provide 50 feet as measured from the existing centerline of Tyrone Road. 

2. All exterior site lighting, including building mounted lighting, shall be full-cutoff type fixtures that allow no 
light above the horizontal plane of the fixture. 

3. A 50’ vegetated buffer shall be provided adjacent to residentially zoned parcel(s) in unincorporated Fayette 
County to the west of the project. No encroachment of stormwater detention or other uses shall be allowed in 
the buffer. 

4. All parcels that are a subject of this rezoning shall be combined by a recorded plat into a single parcel within 
365 days, or prior to the submission of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first.  

5. The required right-of-way donation shall be provided to the County within 365 days, or prior to the submission 
of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first. 

 
The project has not currently completed any of the conditions. 
 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The 2022 approval by the Board of Commissioners to rezone the parcels from C-C to C-H was not an approval of the 
conceptual site plan. It was solely an approval of the change in zoning districts to allow those uses permitted in the  
C-H zoning district.  
 
The requirement for the dedication of right of way is applied to all residential and commercial developments and land 
subdivisions where the existing right of way is insufficient.  This is a common occurrence applied to everything from 
small residential minor subdivision plats to large industrial developments. 
 
Tyrone Road is designated as a minor arterial on the County’s Thoroughfare Plan and, as such, meets the definition of 
Major Thoroughfare.  The front yard setback requirement is predicated on this road use classification. 
 
 Excerpt from Sec. 110-3. Definitions: 
 

Thoroughfare, major, means a street designated on the thoroughfare plan as a major arterial, minor arterial, 
proposed minor arterial, collector, and proposed collector. 

 
 
FAYETTE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Comprehensive Plan provides a framework for defining the County’s goals and vision for its future. An excerpt 
from the Comprehensive Plan General Vision Statement describes the County’s rural character as a key asset:  
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 Rural Character: Fayette County’s rural character is a large part of its appeal. The protection 
 and preservation of this rural character is significant to the citizens of Fayette County. 
 
The City of Fayetteville recently annexed and rezoned the property across Tyrone Road for a data center development; 
they required, at the County’s request, a 100-foot undisturbed buffer along Tyrone Road to protect the rural character 
of the area. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along 

west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to 
Fayette County Water System will be required within the county right-of-way or in a developer 
provided deeded easement as necessary. 

 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not 

affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site. 
• Transportation - Any proposed modifications to the site entrance and exit on SR 54 will be 

permitted through GDOT.  As part of the plan review and approval process, Public Works may 
require a Traffic Impact Study for the development. Driveways shall meet spacing and alignment 
standards per Sec. 104-55.  Right-of-way dedication on Tyrone Road is required to meet minimum 
right-of-way standards, per Sec. 104-52. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0084E dated September 26, 2008, and per the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. All 
development shall be subject to the requirements of the Floodplain Management Ordinance.  

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property. 
• Groundwater - A small portion of the property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
• Stormwater Management – The detention pond shall be on a standalone parcel. A maintenance 

agreement signed by all property owners is required. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not 

constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be 
based on the conditions of the soil and will be reviewed prior to any construction. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

Applicant requests a variance in the length of front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet due to the large 
floodplain located on the subject property. The flood plain takes about 1/3 of the entire site. With the 
dedication to Fayette County of the increase ROW for Tyrone Road, the applicant is not able to develop the 
property as approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

This property is impacted by a large area of flood plain that takes about 1/3 of the entire parcel. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

A reduction in setback from Tyrone Road across from an existing convenience store and the future 
data center will not cause a substantial detriment to the public or impair the purpose and intent of 
the ordinance. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

The large area of flood plain significantly reduces the buildable area of the property. The need to 
protect the flood plain coupled with the increased ROW results in the loss of one of four lots and a 
reduction in the size of the remaining buildings. The applicant is requesting a reduction in setback 
which is needed due to the increased ROW that the applicant has agreed to dedicate to Fayette 
County at no cost to the public. 
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CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN with EXISTING and REQUESTED SETBACKS 
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CONCEPTUAL RENDERING – SELF-STORAGE BUILDING 

 



 
A-817-23A Tyrone Road 

 
A-817-23A Hwy 54 
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PETITION NO:  A-817-23 B 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet. 
   
PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve 
Restaurant with Drive-Thru 
 
EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes 
 
LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-007  
 
DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S):  7th District, Land Lot 26 
 
OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC 
 
AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney  
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting a variance to the following section(s): 

1. Sec. 110-144(d)(3) a.1. – to reduce the front yard setback on a major thoroughfare from 75 feet to 50 feet in 
the C-H (Highway Commercial) zoning district. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is Staff’s opinion that reducing the front yard building setback is inconsistent with the County’s goals and vision as 
outlined in the Comprehensive Plan and that the property does not present a peculiar hardship. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the request to reduce the front yard setback. 
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HISTORY 

The subject property is made up of 4 parcels totaling 9.887 acres: 
• A-817-23 A is Parcel #0704-001, which is a 5.615-acre tract 
• A-817-23 B is Parcel #0704-007, which is a 0.331-acre tract 
• A-817-23 C is Parcel #0704-028, which is a 1.948-acre tract 
• A-817-23 D is Parcel #0704-018, which is a 1.993-acre tract.   

 
The tracts front on S.R. 54 and Tyrone Road  in Land Lots 25 & 26 of the 7th District. S.R. 54 is classified as a Major 
Arterial roads on the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan and Tyrone Road is classified as a Minor Arterial.  Two of the 
parcels are undeveloped; two parcels have vacant single-family homes on them.  
 
The area is designated for Commercial uses in the Land Use Plan, Fayette County Comprehensive Plan. All parcels 
were zoned C-C, Community Commercial (Case #1110-03).  All 4 parcels were rezoned to C-H, Highway Commercial, 
with Conditions (Case #1324-22 A-B-C-D), by the Board of Commissioners on December 8, 2022. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING 
 

1. Tyrone Road is a Minor Arterial per the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan.  The owner/developer shall 
dedicate right-of-way, as needed, to provide 50 feet as measured from the existing centerline of Tyrone Road. 

2. All exterior site lighting, including building mounted lighting, shall be full-cutoff type fixtures that allow no 
light above the horizontal plane of the fixture. 

3. A 50’ vegetated buffer shall be provided adjacent to residentially zoned parcel(s) in unincorporated Fayette 
County to the west of the project. No encroachment of stormwater detention or other uses shall be allowed in 
the buffer. 

4. All parcels that are a subject of this rezoning shall be combined by a recorded plat into a single parcel within 
365 days, or prior to the submission of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first.  

5. The required right-of-way donation shall be provided to the County within 365 days, or prior to the submission 
of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first. 

 
The project has not currently completed any of the conditions. 
 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The 2022 approval by the Board of Commissioners to rezone the parcels from C-C to C-H was not an approval of the 
conceptual site plan. It was solely an approval of the change in zoning districts.  
 
The requirement for the dedication of right of way is applied to all residential and commercial developments and land 
subdivisions where the existing right of way is insufficient.  This is a common occurrence applied to everything from 
small residential minor subdivision plats to large industrial developments. 
 
Tyrone Road is designated as a minor arterial on the County’s Thoroughfare Plan and, as such, meets the definition of 
Major Thoroughfare.  The front yard setback requirement is predicated on this road use classification. 
 
 Excerpt from Sec. 110-3. Definitions: 
 

Thoroughfare, major, means a street designated on the thoroughfare plan as a major arterial, minor arterial, 
proposed minor arterial, collector, and proposed collector. 

 
 
FAYETTE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Comprehensive Plan provides a framework for defining the County’s goals and vision for its future. An excerpt 
from the Comprehensive Plan General Vision Statement describes the County’s rural character as a key asset:  
 
 Rural Character: Fayette County’s rural character is a large part of its appeal. The protection 
 and preservation of this rural character is significant to the citizens of Fayette County. 
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The City of Fayetteville recently annexed and rezoned the property across Tyrone Road for a data center development; 
they required, at the County’s request, a 100-foot undisturbed buffer along Tyrone Road to protect the rural character 
of the area. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along 

west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to 
Fayette County Water System will be required within the county right-of-way or in a developer 
provided deeded easement as necessary. 

 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not 

affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site. 
• Transportation - Any proposed modifications to the site entrance and exit on SR 54 will be 

permitted through GDOT.  As part of the plan review and approval process, Public Works may 
require a Traffic Impact Study for the development. Driveways shall meet spacing and alignment 
standards per Sec. 104-55.  Right-of-way dedication on Tyrone Road is required to meet minimum 
right-of-way standards, per Sec. 104-52. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0084E dated September 26, 2008 and per the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. All 
development shall be subject to the requirements of the Floodplain Management Ordinance. 

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property. 
• Groundwater - A small portion of the property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
• Stormwater Management – The detention pond shall be on a standalone parcel. A maintenance 

agreement signed by all property owners is required. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not 

constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be 
based on the conditions of the soil and will be reviewed prior to any construction. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

Applicant requests a variance in the length of front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet due to the large 
floodplain located on the subject property. The flood plain takes about 1/3 of the entire site. With the 
dedication to Fayette County of the increase ROW for Tyrone Road, the applicant is not able to develop the 
property as approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

This property is impacted by a large area of flood plain that takes about 1/3 of the entire parcel. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

A reduction in setback from Tyrone Road across from an existing convenience store and the future 
data center will not cause a substantial detriment to the public or impair the purpose and intent of 
the ordinance. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

The large area of flood plain significantly reduces the buildable area of the property. The need to 
protect the flood plain coupled with the increased ROW results in the loss of one of four lots and a 
reduction in the size of the remaining buildings. The applicant is requesting a reduction in setback 
which is needed due to the increased ROW that the applicant has agreed to dedicate to Fayette 
County at no cost to the public. 
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CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN with EXISTING and REQUESTED SETBACKS 
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CONCEPTUAL RENDERING – SELF-STORAGE BUILDING 

 



 
A-817-23B Tyrone Road 

 
A-817-23B Tyrone Road 
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PETITION NO:  A-817-23 C 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet. 
   
PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve 
Restaurant with Drive-Thru 
 
EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes 
 
LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road    
 
DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S):  7th District, Land Lot 26 – Parcel 0704-028 
 
OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC 
 
AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney  
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting a variance to the following section(s): 

1. Sec. 110-144(d)(3) a.1. – to reduce the front yard setback on a major thoroughfare from 75 feet to 50 feet in 
the C-H (Highway Commercial) zoning district. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is Staff’s opinion that reducing the front yard building setback is inconsistent with the County’s goals and vision as 
outlined in the Comprehensive Plan and that the property does not present a peculiar hardship. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the request to reduce the front yard setback. 
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HISTORY 

The subject property is made up of 4 parcels totaling 9.887 acres: 
• A-817-23 A is Parcel #0704-001, which is a 5.615-acre tract 
• A-817-23 B is Parcel #0704-007, which is a 0.331-acre tract 
• A-817-23 C is Parcel #0704-028, which is a 1.948-acre tract 
• A-817-23 D is Parcel #0704-018, which is a 1.993-acre tract.   

 
The tracts front on S.R. 54 and Tyrone Road  in Land Lots 25 & 26 of the 7th District. S.R. 54 is classified as a Major 
Arterial roads on the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan and Tyrone Road is classified as a Minor Arterial.  Two of the 
parcels are undeveloped; two parcels have vacant single-family homes on them.  
 
The area is designated for Commercial uses in the Land Use Plan, Fayette County Comprehensive Plan. All parcels 
were zoned C-C, Community Commercial (Case #1110-03).  All 4 parcels were rezoned to C-H, Highway Commercial, 
with Conditions (Case #1324-22 A-B-C-D), by the Board of Commissioners on December 8, 2022. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING 
 

1. Tyrone Road is a Minor Arterial per the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan.  The owner/developer shall 
dedicate right-of-way, as needed, to provide 50 feet as measured from the existing centerline of Tyrone Road. 

2. All exterior site lighting, including building mounted lighting, shall be full-cutoff type fixtures that allow no 
light above the horizontal plane of the fixture. 

3. A 50’ vegetated buffer shall be provided adjacent to residentially zoned parcel(s) in unincorporated Fayette 
County to the west of the project. No encroachment of stormwater detention or other uses shall be allowed in 
the buffer. 

4. All parcels that are a subject of this rezoning shall be combined by a recorded plat into a single parcel within 
365 days, or prior to the submission of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first.  

5. The required right-of-way donation shall be provided to the County within 365 days, or prior to the submission 
of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first. 

 
The project has not currently completed any of the conditions. 
 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The 2022 approval by the Board of Commissioners to rezone the parcels from C-C to C-H was not an approval of the 
conceptual site plan. It was solely an approval of the change in zoning districts.  
 
The requirement for the dedication of right of way is applied to all residential and commercial developments and land 
subdivisions where the existing right of way is insufficient.  This is a common occurrence applied to everything from 
small residential minor subdivision plats to large industrial developments. 
 
Tyrone Road is designated as a minor arterial on the County’s Thoroughfare Plan and, as such, meets the definition of 
Major Thoroughfare.  The front yard setback requirement is predicated on this road use classification. 
 
 Excerpt from Sec. 110-3. Definitions: 
 

Thoroughfare, major, means a street designated on the thoroughfare plan as a major arterial, minor arterial, 
proposed minor arterial, collector, and proposed collector. 

 
 
FAYETTE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Comprehensive Plan provides a framework for defining the County’s goals and vision for its future. An excerpt 
from the Comprehensive Plan General Vision Statement describes the County’s rural character as a key asset:  
 
 Rural Character: Fayette County’s rural character is a large part of its appeal. The protection 
 and preservation of this rural character is significant to the citizens of Fayette County. 
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The City of Fayetteville recently annexed and rezoned the property across Tyrone Road for a data center development; 
they required, at the County’s request, a 100-foot undisturbed buffer along Tyrone Road to protect the rural character 
of the area. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along 

west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to 
Fayette County Water System will be required within the county right-of-way or in a developer 
provided deeded easement as necessary. 

 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not 

affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site. 
• Transportation - Any proposed modifications to the site entrance and exit on SR 54 will be 

permitted through GDOT.  As part of the plan review and approval process, Public Works may 
require a Traffic Impact Study for the development. Driveways shall meet spacing and alignment 
standards per Sec. 104-55.  Right-of-way dedication on Tyrone Road is required to meet minimum 
right-of-way standards, per Sec. 104-52. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0084E dated September 26, 2008 and per the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. All 
development shall be subject to the requirements of the Floodplain Management Ordinance. 

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property. 
• Groundwater - A small portion of the property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
• Stormwater Management – The detention pond shall be on a standalone parcel. A maintenance 

agreement signed by all property owners is required. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not 

constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be 
based on the conditions of the soil and will be reviewed prior to any construction. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

Applicant requests a variance in the length of front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet due to the large 
floodplain located on the subject property. The flood plain takes about 1/3 of the entire site. With the 
dedication to Fayette County of the increase ROW for Tyrone Road, the applicant is not able to develop the 
property as approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

This property is impacted by a large area of flood plain that takes about 1/3 of the entire parcel. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

A reduction in setback from Tyrone Road across from an existing convenience store and the future 
data center will not cause a substantial detriment to the public or impair the purpose and intent of 
the ordinance. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

The large area of flood plain significantly reduces the buildable area of the property. The need to 
protect the flood plain coupled with the increased ROW results in the loss of one of four lots and a 
reduction in the size of the remaining buildings. The applicant is requesting a reduction in setback 
which is needed due to the increased ROW that the applicant has agreed to dedicate to Fayette 
County at no cost to the public. 
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CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN with EXISTING and REQUESTED SETBACKS 
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PETITION NO:  A-817-23 D 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  Requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet. 
   
PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve 
Restaurant with Drive-Thru 
 
EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes 
 
LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-018  
 
DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S):  7th District, Land Lot 26 
 
OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC 
 
AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney  
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting a variance to the following section(s): 

1. Sec. 110-144(d)(3) a.1. – to reduce the front yard setback on a major thoroughfare from 75 feet to 50 feet in 
the C-H (Highway Commercial) zoning district. 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is Staff’s opinion that reducing the front yard building setback is inconsistent with the County’s goals and vision as 
outlined in the Comprehensive Plan and that the property does not present a peculiar hardship. 
 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the request to reduce the front yard setback. 
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HISTORY 

The subject property is made up of 4 parcels totaling 9.887 acres: 
• A-817-23 A is Parcel #0704-001, which is a 5.615-acre tract 
• A-817-23 B is Parcel #0704-007, which is a 0.331-acre tract 
• A-817-23 C is Parcel #0704-028, which is a 1.948-acre tract 
• A-817-23 D is Parcel #0704-018, which is a 1.993-acre tract.   

 
The tracts front on S.R. 54 and Tyrone Road  in Land Lots 25 & 26 of the 7th District. S.R. 54 is classified as a Major 
Arterial roads on the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan and Tyrone Road is classified as a Minor Arterial.  Two of the 
parcels are undeveloped; two parcels have vacant single-family homes on them.  
 
The area is designated for Commercial uses in the Land Use Plan, Fayette County Comprehensive Plan. All parcels 
were zoned C-C, Community Commercial (Case #1110-03).  All 4 parcels were rezoned to C-H, Highway Commercial, 
with Conditions (Case #1324-22 A-B-C-D), by the Board of Commissioners on December 8, 2022. 
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING 
 

1. Tyrone Road is a Minor Arterial per the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan.  The owner/developer shall 
dedicate right-of-way, as needed, to provide 50 feet as measured from the existing centerline of Tyrone Road. 

2. All exterior site lighting, including building mounted lighting, shall be full-cutoff type fixtures that allow no 
light above the horizontal plane of the fixture. 

3. A 50’ vegetated buffer shall be provided adjacent to residentially zoned parcel(s) in unincorporated Fayette 
County to the west of the project. No encroachment of stormwater detention or other uses shall be allowed in 
the buffer. 

4. All parcels that are a subject of this rezoning shall be combined by a recorded plat into a single parcel within 
365 days, or prior to the submission of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first.  

5. The required right-of-way donation shall be provided to the County within 365 days, or prior to the submission 
of the Land Disturbance Permit application, whichever comes first. 

 
The project has not currently completed any of the conditions. 
 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The 2022 approval by the Board of Commissioners to rezone the parcels from C-C to C-H was not an approval of the 
conceptual site plan. It was solely an approval of the change in zoning districts.  
 
The requirement for the dedication of right of way is applied to all residential and commercial developments and land 
subdivisions where the existing right of way is insufficient.  This is a common occurrence applied to everything from 
small residential minor subdivision plats to large industrial developments. 
 
Tyrone Road is designated as a minor arterial on the County’s Thoroughfare Plan and, as such, meets the definition of 
Major Thoroughfare.  The front yard setback requirement is predicated on this road use classification. 
 
 Excerpt from Sec. 110-3. Definitions: 
 

Thoroughfare, major, means a street designated on the thoroughfare plan as a major arterial, minor arterial, 
proposed minor arterial, collector, and proposed collector. 

 
 
FAYETTE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Comprehensive Plan provides a framework for defining the County’s goals and vision for its future. An excerpt 
from the Comprehensive Plan General Vision Statement describes the County’s rural character as a key asset:  
 
 Rural Character: Fayette County’s rural character is a large part of its appeal. The protection 
 and preservation of this rural character is significant to the citizens of Fayette County. 
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The City of Fayetteville recently annexed and rezoned the property across Tyrone Road for a data center development; 
they required, at the County’s request, a 100-foot undisturbed buffer along Tyrone Road to protect the rural character 
of the area. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along 

west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to 
Fayette County Water System will be required within the county right-of-way or in a developer 
provided deeded easement as necessary. 

 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not 

affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site. 
• Transportation - Any proposed modifications to the site entrance and exit on SR 54 will be 

permitted through GDOT.  As part of the plan review and approval process, Public Works may 
require a Traffic Impact Study for the development. Driveways shall meet spacing and alignment 
standards per Sec. 104-55.  Right-of-way dedication on Tyrone Road is required to meet minimum 
right-of-way standards, per Sec. 104-52. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0084E dated September 26, 2008 and per the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. All 
development shall be subject to the requirements of the Floodplain Management Ordinance. 

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property. 
• Groundwater - A small portion of the property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
• Stormwater Management – The detention pond shall be on a standalone parcel. A maintenance 

agreement signed by all property owners is required. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not 

constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be 
based on the conditions of the soil and will be reviewed prior to any construction. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

Applicant requests a variance in the length of front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet due to the large 
floodplain located on the subject property. The flood plain takes about 1/3 of the entire site. With the 
dedication to Fayette County of the increase ROW for Tyrone Road, the applicant is not able to develop the 
property as approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The property is impacted by a large area of flood zone that takes about 1/3 of the total site. The 
dedication to Fayette County of the increased ROW, coupled with the large flood zone, prevent the 
development of the property as presented to and approved by the Board of Commissioners. The 
decrease in usable area will cause the loss of one of four lots and a reduction in the size of the 
remaining buildings. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

This property is impacted by a large area of flood plain that takes about 1/3 of the entire parcel. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

A reduction in setback from Tyrone Road across from an existing convenience store and the future 
data center will not cause a substantial detriment to the public or impair the purpose and intent of 
the ordinance. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

The large area of flood plain significantly reduces the buildable area of the property. The need to 
protect the flood plain coupled with the increased ROW results in the loss of one of four lots and a 
reduction in the size of the remaining buildings. The applicant is requesting a reduction in setback 
which is needed due to the increased ROW that the applicant has agreed to dedicate to Fayette 
County at no cost to the public. 
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PETITION NO:  A-818-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to side building setback in the M-1 (Light-Industrial) District to allow the existing 
primary structure to remain. 
      
Location:  130 Carnes Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 054501021 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 217   
 
Owner(s):  Baby Bird and Company Automotives, LLC 
 
Agent:  Mark Schaeffer, Esq., Glosser & Schaeffer, P.C. 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances for an existing principal structure: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-146.(d)(5). Side yard setback – to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 10 feet 
to allow an existing principal structure to remain. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principal structure was constructed in accordance with the zoning requirements of C-H which is a 15’ setback.  
The property was rezoned from C-H to M-1 on December 8, 2022 with the intent to operate an automotive paint and 
body shop.  M-1 zoning has a side yard setback of 25’.  Rezoning the property to M-1 created the nonconformity. 

 
Regarding variance request A-818-23, requesting to reduce the side building setback for an existing principal 
structure to remain, staff recommends APPROVAL. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property is part of Kenwood Business Park, Phase II subdivision, recorded June 18, 1990. The structure 
was built in 1991, complying with C-H requirements. The applicants purchased the property in 2022 with the existing 
structure that is the subject of the request. 
 
The structure was built in conformance with C-H zoning requirements. The building became encroachment into the 
setbacks was identified as part of a building permit application for a new accessory structure. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. Water is available along the northside 

of Carnes Dr. in an 8” PVC water main and an 8” water main on the westside of Walter Way.  
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections 

• Transportation – Public Works/Engineering has reviewed the request and has no comments 
concerning the variance. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM 
panel 13113C0043E dated September 26, 2008, nor per the FC 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood 
Study.  

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property.  
• Groundwater – The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

Petition No. 1327-22 was approved by the Fayette County Board of Commissioners rezoning parcel 
0545021021, 130 Carnes Dr., from C-H to M-1 so the property could be used to operate an auto body and 
paint facility.  The existing building complied with C-H zoning setback because the rear position of the 
building is 15.3 feet from the property line and 19.3 feet from the side property line.  A variance is requested 
so the property as is sits is legally conforming according to M-1 Zoning.  

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
Property rezoned from C-H to M-1. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

              Property rezoned from C-H to M-1. 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Property rezoned from C-H to M-1. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 
Property rezoned from C-H to M-1. 

  
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 

same District are allowed; and, 
Property rezoned from C-H to M-1. 
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PETITION NO:  A-819-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to maximum square footage of a guest house to allow an existing structure to remain. 
      
Location:  735 Kenwood Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0549  019 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 254 
 
Owner(s):  Johnnie K. Holland 
 
Agent:  Randy M. Boyd 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances for an existing accessory structure: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-79(f). Guesthouses – to increase the maximum square footage of heated and finished 
floor area of a guesthouse from 700 square feet to 768 square feet to allow an existing accessory structure to 
remain. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents a unique situation.  The nonconformity was brought to staff’s attention 
when the property was rezoned from A-R to R-45. 

 
Regarding variance request A-819-23, requesting to increase the maximum square footage from 700 to 768 to allow 
an existing guesthouse to remain, staff recommends APPROVAL. 
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HISTORY 
 
The primary residence was constructed in 1978 and the guesthouse in 1987.  The nonconformity was brought to staff’s 
attention when the property applied to rezone from A-R to R-45.   
 
CONDITIONS OF ZONING 
 

1. The applicant must apply for a variance for the size of the guest house on Lot 1, to allow a guest house that 
is 768 heated square feet to remain, prior to approval of the Final Plat of the proposed minor subdivision. If 
the requested variance is not approved, the guest house must be modified to meet zoning requirements or 
must be removed. 

2. The applicant shall meet all Environmental Health Department requirements and verify that the proposed 
new property lines do not interfere with the existing drain field lines. 

 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. Water is available along the northside 

of Kenwood Rd. in 10” DIP water main.  
 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections 

• Transportation – Public Works/Engineering has reviewed the request and has no comments 
concerning the variance. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM 
panel 13113C0038E dated September 26, 2008, nor per the FC 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood 
Study.  

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property.  
• Groundwater – The property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 

 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

A guesthouse was constructed on this site in 1987, the square footage of the guesthouse is768.  This exceeds 
the maximum size by 68 sq. ft.  We are requesting that the guesthouse would be allowed to remain by granting 
a variance for the 68 sq. ft. the maximum size of a guest house under the current ordinance is 700 sq. ft. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The existing house was constructed so that the front of the house faces Kenwood Rd.  The guesthouse was 
constructed so that the front was facing South Kite Lake Rd.  This was dicated by the topography of the 
western portion of the property. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
If this variance in not granted, the existing guesthouse would need to be structurally modified and load 
bearing walls moved to achieve the 700 sq. ft.  If this could not be accomplished, then the guesthouse would 
have to be demolished. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

The guesthouse was constructed in 1987.  As per the owner’s son, who built the guesthouse, the permits for 
the structure and septic tank were obtained.  Clearly, Fayette County allowed this size structure when the 
guesthouse was built in 1987. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 

intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 
There would not be any substantial detriment to the public good as nothing would be changed to the 
guesthouse that has existed for 35 years (since 1987). 

  
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 

same District are allowed; and, 
The maximum size of a guest house is 700 sq. ft.  Over the years, ordinances change and what was allowed 
35 years ago might not be allowed now.  Other property owners with guesthouses that exceed the maximum 
of 700 square feet have been granted variances.  We request that this variance of 68 sq. ft. be granted for 
this guesthouse.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 pg. 4 A-819-23 

 



 pg. 5 A-819-23 



 pg. 6 A-819-23 

 
 
 
 



 pg. 7 A-819-23 

 
 



 pg. 8 A-819-23 

 
 
 
 
 



 pg. 9 A-819-23 

 
 
 
 
 



 pg. 10 A-819-23 

 
 

 

 
 



 
A-819-23 Kenwood Road 

 
A-819-23 South Kite Lake Road 

 






















	A-815-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-815-23
	Location:  231 Sims Road, Tyrone, GA 30290
	Parcel(s): 0720 039
	Owner(s):  Cheryl Turner and Howell Turner
	Agent:  n/a
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. This property is currently outside our service area.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. However, the owner must submit an application for an existing onsite evaluation prior to installation of the pool.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-817-23-A Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-817-23 A
	PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve Restaurant with Drive-Thru
	EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes
	LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-001
	OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC
	AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to Fayette County Water System will be required within the...
	 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be based on the conditions of the soil and will be...

	A-817-23-B Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-817-23 B
	PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve Restaurant with Drive-Thru
	EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes
	LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-007
	OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC
	AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to Fayette County Water System will be required within the...
	 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be based on the conditions of the soil and will be...

	A-817-23-C Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-817-23 C
	PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve Restaurant with Drive-Thru
	EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes
	LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road
	OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC
	AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to Fayette County Water System will be required within the...
	 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be based on the conditions of the soil and will be...

	A-817-23-D Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-817-23 D
	PROPOSED USE:  Convenience Store with Fuel; Tunnel Car Wash; Interior-Access Self Storage; Quick-Serve Restaurant with Drive-Thru
	EXISTING USE:  Vacant Land & 2 vacant single-family homes
	LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 54 & Tyrone Road – Parcel 0704-018
	OWNERS: Tyrone 54, LLC and BBWJ, LLC
	AGENT:  DG Development Partners, LLC; Richard Lindsey, Attorney
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this rezoning. Water is available in a 8" PVC water main along west side of Tyrone Rd and in a 16" DIP water main along southside of SR 54. Connection to Fayette County Water System will be required within the...
	 Fire Marshal – Fire Marshal has no objections to the request.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management - EMD has reviewed the setback variance, and this will not affect any of the development regulations pertaining to the site.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This does not constitute approval of the proposed space for listed uses. Approval of use of the property will be based on the conditions of the soil and will be...
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	A-818-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-818-23
	Location:  130 Carnes Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214
	Parcel(s): 054501021
	Owner(s):  Baby Bird and Company Automotives, LLC
	Agent:  Mark Schaeffer, Esq., Glosser & Schaeffer, P.C.
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. Water is available along the northside of Carnes Dr. in an 8” PVC water main and an 8” water main on the westside of Walter Way.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-819-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-819-23
	Location:  735 Kenwood Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214
	Parcel(s): 0549  019
	Owner(s):  Johnnie K. Holland
	Agent:  Randy M. Boyd
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  January 23, 2023
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. Water is available along the northside of Kenwood Rd. in 10” DIP water main.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – No objections.




